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INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL CIRCUIT-SWITCHED VOICE (CSV)/ 
CIRCUIT-SWITCHED DATA (CSD) TRANSPORT OPTIONS 

 
1.1 CSV/CSD Transport Rates-(Continued) 
 
 1.1.1 Business Trunk Equivalent-(Continued) 
 
 C. Message Rate Usage(8)  
 
 - SmartTrunk Service 
 Compatible DID/DOD, each(2)(3) 
 Initial(6) or Additional(7) 
 
 Applicable to all Rate Groups(4) Monthly Rate 
 
  NOTE:  See Local Exchange 
 Tariff for message service 
 availability, message 
 allowance and charge per 
 additional message. 
 
 1.1.2 One-Party Equivalent 
 
 A.  Flat Rate Usage(8)(9) 
 Monthly Rate 
 

  - DigiLine® Service Compatible,(13) 
 Payment Option 1 - each B channel(2)(3)(11) 
 
 Applicable to all Rate Groups(4) $51.00  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(See Sheet 2.2 for Footnotes) 

(CR) 
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DIGILINE SERVICE(6) 

 

 
3.14 RATE SCHEDULE  
 

 

  
Service Components 

Monthly 
Rate 

Installation 
Charge (1) 

 
USOC 

 

  
A. Facility and Equipment Rate Elements 

 
Basic Rate Interface, each 

 
Month-to-Month 
12-Month(5) 
24-Month(5) 
 

Link Extension Equipment, each 
 
Link Extension Facility, each 
 

B. Network Rate Elements 
 
Integrated Services Digital Circuit Switched 
Voice/Circuit Switched Data Transport 
Option (CSV/CSD) 
 
Packet Switched Data (PSD),  

Each Permanent PSD B-Channel(3)(4) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$205.00 (CR)
45.50 
45.50 

 
36.00 

 
8.80 

 
 
 
 
 

(2) 
 
 

45.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$250.00 
125.00 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Z22,Z23 
 
 
 

NC1 
 

OTVXX 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LTF3X 
LT43X 

 

 
 
 
(1) In addition to any installation charges shown on this rate schedule, an installation charge of $14.50 per 

feature is applicable, with a maximum charge of $14.50 per Basic Rate Interface, when one or more 
features are ordered subsequent to the installation of the Basic Rate Interface. 

(2) Only the Integrated Services CSV/CSD Transport Options which are noted DigiLine Service compatible 
can be associated with DigiLine Service.  For rates, see Section 1 of the Integrated Services Tariff. 

(3) DigiLine Packet Switching is only available for installations of B-Channel Packet that do not connect to 
the DPN Packet Switch. 

(4) Allows one packet end point and/or telephone number.  In addition, Packet Switched Data Service 
usage charges apply per the Miscellaneous Services Section of this tariff. 

(5) Effective August 31, 2011, Service Term Agreements are no longer available for new installations or 
renewals of DigiLine Service.  DigiLine Service customers currently on a Service Term Agreement may 
continue service at their existing rate until the contract term expires.  Upon completion of the current 
contract term, customers may continue receiving the service at the then current month-to-month rates.  
If the customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month tariff rates in effect 
at such time will automatically apply. 

(6)    DigiLine Service is obsolete for residence customers, effective November 1, 2012.  No further 
installations, moves, rearrangements, or changes of any type will be made to residential DigiLine 
Service as of the effective date.  Customers of record on the effective date may continue their 
Residential DigiLine service as long as such service remains at the location at which it was being 
furnished on the aforementioned date. 

 
 
 

 


