INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL CIRCUIT-SWITCHED VOICE (CSV)/ CIRCUIT-SWITCHED DATA (CSD) TRANSPORT OPTIONS

- 1.1 CSV/CSD Transport Rates-(Continued)
 - 1.1.1 Business Trunk Equivalent-(Continued)
 - C. Message Rate Usage(8)
 - SmartTrunk Service Compatible DID/DOD, each(2)(3) Initial(6) or Additional(7)

Applicable to all Rate Groups(4)

Monthly Rate

NOTE: See Local Exchange Tariff for message service availability, message allowance and charge per additional message.

1.1.2 One-Party Equivalent

Α.

- DigiLine[®] Service Compatible,(13) Payment Option 1 - each B channel(2)(3)(11)

Applicable to all Rate Groups(4)

\$51.00

Flat Rate Usage(8)(9) Monthly Rate

(CR)

(See Sheet 2.2 for Footnotes)

DIGILINE SERVICE(6)

3.14 RATE SCHEDULE

Service Components		Monthly Rate	Installation Charge (1)	USOC
A.	Facility and Equipment Rate Elements			
	Basic Rate Interface, each			
	Month-to-Month 12-Month(5) 24-Month(5)	\$205.00 (CR) 45.50 45.50	\$250.00 125.00 0.00	Z22,Z23
	Link Extension Equipment, each	36.00	0.00	NC1
	Link Extension Facility, each	8.80	0.00	OTVXX
В.	Network Rate Elements			
	Integrated Services Digital Circuit Switched			
	Voice/Circuit Switched Data Transport Option (CSV/CSD)	(2)		
	Packet Switched Data (PSD), Each Permanent PSD B-Channel(3)(4)	45.00	0.00	LTF3X LT43X

(1) In addition to any installation charges shown on this rate schedule, an installation charge of \$14.50 per feature is applicable, with a maximum charge of \$14.50 per Basic Rate Interface, when one or more features are ordered subsequent to the installation of the Basic Rate Interface.

(2) Only the Integrated Services CSV/CSD Transport Options which are noted DigiLine Service compatible can be associated with DigiLine Service. For rates, see Section 1 of the Integrated Services Tariff.

- (3) DigiLine Packet Switching is only available for installations of B-Channel Packet that do not connect to the DPN Packet Switch.
- (4) Allows one packet end point and/or telephone number. In addition, Packet Switched Data Service usage charges apply per the Miscellaneous Services Section of this tariff.
- (5) Effective August 31, 2011, Service Term Agreements are no longer available for new installations or renewals of DigiLine Service. DigiLine Service customers currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service at the then current month-to-month rates. If the customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month tariff rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.
- (6) DigiLine Service is obsolete for residence customers, effective November 1, 2012. No further installations, moves, rearrangements, or changes of any type will be made to residential DigiLine Service as of the effective date. Customers of record on the effective date may continue their Residential DigiLine service as long as such service remains at the location at which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date.